# NORTHGLENN POLICE DEPARTMENT COUNCIL MEMORANDUM #2017 - 02

DATE: February 27, 2017

TO: Honorable Mayor Joyce Downing and City Council Members

FROM: James A. Hayes, AICP, City Manager

James S May, Jr., Chief of Police,

SUBJECT: Council Resolution #24

2017 Police Department Replacement Radios

## **PURPOSE**

The purpose of the request is to request Council's authorization to purchase sixteen (16) Motorola radios.

# **BACKGROUND**

The current radio systems being utilized by the Northglenn Police Department are in the process of being phased out. Support for the Model 5000 will end in 2017 and the support for Model 2500 will end in 2020. The lack of support will include parts and repair.

Beginning in 2020, a Federal mandate requires departments to move to narrow-band only radios. The mandate will necessitate the department to replace all of our radios. The cost of replacing all of the department's radios will be \$526,000.

Last year, we were able to purchase thirteen (13) Motorola radios. This year, due to the National Association of State Procurement Officers ValuePoint pricing, we are able to purchase sixteen (16) radios for the amount of \$55,261.27.

#### **BUDGET IMPLICATIONS**

The total amount approved in the 2017 Budget for the purchase of these radios is \$55,000. Funds to cover the expenses, as well as the additional \$261.27, are in the 2017 Police Department Patrol budget.

## CITY COUNCIL OPTIONS

The Police Department would not have an adequate radio system as our support for Models 5000 and 2500 will expire in 2017 and 2020, respectively. The Federal mandate requires us to replace our radios to be compliant to narrow-band only radios by the year 2020.

# STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends Council to approve the purchase of sixteen (16) Motorola radios.

#### STAFF REFERENCE

If Council Members have any comments or questions, they may contact Chief James S. May, Jr., at 303-450-8967, <u>imay@northglenn.org</u> or Commander John Rosecrans at 303-450-8966, <u>irosecrans@northglenn.org</u>.



 Quote Number:
 QU0000391895

 Effective:
 03 FEB 2017

 Effective To:
 04 MAY 2017

**Bill-To:** 

NORTHGLENN, CITY OF 11701 COMMUNITY CENTER DR NORTHGLENN, CO 80233

United States

**Ultimate Destination:** 

NORTHGLENN, CITY OF 11701 COMMUNITY CENTER DR NORTHGLENN, CO 80233

**United States** 

Attention: Name:

John Rosecrans

**Phone:** 303-450-8966

Sales Contact:

Name: Wesley Chisnall MR

Email: weschisnall@wiradcom.com

**Phone:** 9705903461

Contract Number: NASPO ValuePoint Freight terms: FOB Destination Net 30 Due

Item	Quantity	Nomenclature	Description	List price	Your price	<b>Extended Price</b>
1	16	H51UCF9PW6AN	APX 4000 7/800 MHZ MODEL 2 PORTABLE	\$1,906.00	\$1,143.60	\$18,297.60
1a	16	H869CE	ENH: MULTIKEY	\$330.00	\$198.00	\$3,168.00
1b	16	Q629AL	ENH: AES ENCRYPTION	\$475.00	\$285.00	\$4,560.00
1c	16	QA04865AA	ADD: TWO KNOB CONFIGURATION	-	-	-
1d	16	QA05100AA	ENH:STD WARRANTY APPLIES-NO SFS	-	-	-
1e	16	QA02750AB	ALT: IMPRES LI-ION 2700MAH	\$100.00	\$60.00	\$960.00
1f	16	QA02756AB	ENH: 3600 OR 9600 TRUNKING BAUD SIN	\$1,570.00	\$942.00	\$15,072.00
1g	16	H122BV	ALT: 1/4- WAVE 7/800 STUBBY (NAR659	\$24.00	\$14.40	\$230.40
1h	16	G996AZ	ADD: PROGRAMMING OVER P25 (OTAP)	\$100.00	\$60.00	\$960.00
1i	16	QA00580AF	ADD: TDMA OPERATION	\$450.00	\$270.00	\$4,320.00
2	1600	SVC03SVC0115D	SUBSCRIBER PROGRAMMING	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1,600.00
3	16	WPLN4232A	CHARGER, SINGLE-UNIT, IMPRES, 1.25A, 115VAC, US/NA	\$69.25	\$50.55	\$808.80
4	17	NTN2570A	WIRELESS ACCY KIT, NFP, 12" CABLE	\$295.00	\$215.35	\$3,660.95
5	16	PMNN4448AR	BATT IMPRES LIION IP67 2800T	\$127.00	\$92.71	\$1,483.36
6	16	PMLN7008A	CARRY ACCESSORY-BELT CLIP.2.5-INCH BELT CLIP	\$12.00	\$8.76	\$140.16

**Total Quote in USD** \$55,261.27

Pricing is in accordance with National Association of State Procurement Officers ValuePoint (Public Safety Communication Equipment #06913)

PO Issued to Motorola Solutions Inc. must:

- >Be a valid Purchase Order (PO)/Contract/Notice to Proceed on Company Letterhead. Note: Purchase Requisitions cannot be accepted
- >Have a PO Number/Contract Number & Date
- >Identify "Motorola Solutions Inc." as the Vendor

<sup>\*</sup> This quote contains items with approved price exceptions applied against it

SPONSORED BY: MAYOR DOWNING COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION RESOLUTION NO. No. CR-24 Series of 2017 Series of 2017 A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$55,261.27 FOR THE PURCHASE OF POLICE DEPARTMENT RADIOS BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT: Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to issue a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions in an amount not to exceed \$55,261.27 for the purchase of sixteen (16) radios and equipment for the Police Department. DATED at Northglenn, Colorado, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017. JOYCE DOWNING Mayor ATTEST: JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM: COREY Y. HOFFMANN

City Attorney